UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN SOUTHERN DIVISION

ST. VINCENT CATHOLIC CHARITIES,

Plaintiff,

v.

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS,

Defendant.

Civil No. 1:19-CV-1050

Hon. Robert J. Jonker

PLAINTIFF'S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The Board concedes or ignores all material facts	4
A. The Board does not dispute the grant's denial, the criteria's subjectivity, or the sequence of ongoing hostility toward St. Vincent.	4
B. Unable to dispute the obvious conclusion, the Board asserts unsupported characterizations as fact disputes.	9
II. The Board indisputably violated the Free Exercise Clause	13
A. The Board's conduct was not neutral	15
B. The Board did not apply a generally applicable standard.	18
C. The Board concedes strict scrutiny	20
III. The Board indisputably engaged in First Amendment retaliation	20
IV. The Board does not dispute St. Vincent's need for relief	22
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s) Cases Arnett v. Myers, Axson-Flynn v. Johnson,Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n, Meriwether v. Hartop, Paterek v. Vill. of Armada, Scarbrough v. Morgan Cnty. Bd. of Educ., Scott v. Harris,
